

# University of Michigan Law School

---

From the Selected Works of Samuel R Bagenstos

---

May 23, 2008

## Brief for Plaintiffs-Appellees, Brown v. Tennessee Dept. of Finance & Admin.

Samuel R Bagenstos



Available at: [https://works.bepress.com/samuel\\_bagenstos/22/](https://works.bepress.com/samuel_bagenstos/22/)

No. 07-6163  
**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

---

LAKERSKO BROWN, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

TENNESSEE DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE AND  
ADMINISTRATION; M. DAVID GOETZ, JR., in  
his official capacity as Commissioner of the Department  
of Finance and Administration,

Defendants-Appellants.

---

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF TENNESSEE  
THE HONORABLE ROBERT L. ECHOLS

---

**FINAL BRIEF FOR THE PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES**

---

Martha M. Lafferty  
Sherry A. Wilds  
**Disability Law & Advocacy  
Center of Tennessee**  
2416 21<sup>st</sup> Ave. S., Suite 100  
Nashville, TN 37212  
(615)298-1080

Kent E. Krause  
**Brewer, Krause, Brooks,  
Chastain & Burrow**  
Suite 2600, The Tower  
611 Commerce St.  
Nashville, TN 37202-3890  
(615)256-8787

Samuel R. Bagenstos  
One Brookings Dr., Box 1120  
St. Louis, MO 63130  
(314)935-9097

Jane Perkins  
Sarah Somers  
**National Health Law  
Program**  
211 N. Columbia Street  
Chapel Hill, NC 27514  
(919)968-6308

*Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellees*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT</b> .....	i
<b>DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS AND FINANCIAL INTEREST</b> .....	ii
<b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</b> .....	v
<b>STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION</b> .....	1
<b>STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES</b> .....	1
<b>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</b> .....	2
<b>A. Procedural History</b> .....	2
<b>B. Statement of the Facts</b> .....	3
1. <i>Overview of the Medicaid Waiver Program</i> .....	3
2. <i>The Plaintiffs’ Claims</i> .....	6
3. <i>The Settlement Agreement</i> .....	9
4. <i>The Motion to Vacate and the Ongoing             Enforcement Proceedings</i> .....	14
<b>SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT</b> .....	17
<b>ARGUMENT</b> .....	20
<b>I. The District Court Did Not Abuse its Discretion When         it Refused to Vacate the Settlement Agreement</b> .....	20
A. <i>The Settlement Agreement Was Not Premised on a             Mistaken Understanding of the Medicaid Act</i> .....	22

1. <i>Westside Mothers Requires the State Promptly to Enroll Eligible Individuals to Enable Them to Obtain Medical Services</i> .....	23
2. <i>The Settlement Agreement Requires the State Promptly to Enroll Eligible Individuals to Enable Them to Obtain Medical Services</i> .....	27
3. <i>The Rule 60(b) Cases on Which the State Relies are Inapposite</i> .....	32
 B. <i>The Holding in Westside Mothers Did Not Work a Significant, Unanticipated Change in the Law Warranting Rule 60(b) Relief</i> .....	36
 C. <i>The State Has Not Shown That it Would be Inequitable to Apply the Settlement Agreement Prospectively</i> .....	40
 <b>II. Because the District Court Did Not Decide Any Motion to Enforce the Settlement Agreement, No Question of Enforcement is Properly Before This Court</b> .....	43
 <b>CONCLUSION</b> .....	47
 <b>CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE</b>	
 <b>ADDENDUM</b> (Designation of Appendix Contents)	
 <b>CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE</b>	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Alexander v. Choate</i> , 469 U.S. 287 (1985).....	25
<i>Atkins v. Rivera</i> , 477 U.S. 154 (1985) .....	4
<i>Brennan v. Township of Northville</i> , 78 F.3d 1152 (6th Cir. 1996).....	46
<i>Brown v. Tennessee</i> , Nos. 07-6163/6325 (Feb. 8, 2008).....	1, 20, 45
<i>Bruggeman v. Blagojevich</i> , 324 F.3d 906 (7th Cir. 2003) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bryson v. Shumway</i> , 308 F.3d 79 (1st Cir. 2002) .....	37, 38
<i>Clark v. Richman</i> , 339 F. Supp.2d 631 (M.D. Pa. 2004) .....	27
<i>Cohen v. Beneficial Indus. Loan Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 541 (1949).....	46
<i>Doe v. Chiles</i> , 136 F.3d 709 (11th Cir. 1998) .....	37, 38, 39
<i>EEOC v. Recruit U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 939 F.2d 746 (9th Cir. 1991).....	45
<i>Equal Access for El Paso, Inc. v. Hawkins</i> , 428 F. Supp.2d 585 (W.D. Tex. 2006), rev'd, 509 F.3d 697 (5th Cir. 2007), pet. for cert. filed, 76 USLW 3499 (Mar. 10, 2008) .....	27
<i>Evans v. City of Chicago</i> , 10 F.3d 474 (7th Cir. 1993) ( <i>en banc</i> ), cert. denied, 511 U.S. 1082 (1994).....	33, 34, 36, 41
<i>Frew v. Hawkins</i> , 540 U.S. 431 (2004) .....	19, 21, 22, 41, 46
<i>Jefferson v. Hackney</i> , 406 U.S. 535 (1972) .....	24
<i>Local No. 93, Firefighters v. City of Cleveland</i> , 478 U.S. 501 (1986).....	21
<i>Lorain NAACP v. Lorain Bd. of Educ.</i> , 979 F.2d 1141 (6th Cir. 1992), cert. denied, 509 U.S. 905 (1993).....	20

<i>Mandy R. v. Owens</i> , 464 F.3d 1139 (10th Cir. 2006), cert. denied, 127 S. Ct. 1905 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pasadena Bd. of Educ. v. Spangler</i> , 427 U.S. 424 (1976).....	35, 36
<i>Polites v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 426 (1960) .....	36
<i>In re Post-Newsweek Stations, Michigan, Inc.</i> , 722 F.2d 325 (6th Cir. 1983) .....	45
<i>Rufo v. Inmates of the Suffolk County Jail</i> , 502 U.S. 367 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Schott v. Olszewski</i> , 401 F.3d 682 (6th Cir. 2005) .....	24
<i>Sherri A.D. v. Kirby</i> , 975 F.2d 193 (5th Cir. 1992).....	45
<i>Swann v. Charlotte-Mecklenburg Bd. of Educ.</i> , 402 U.S. 1 (1971) .....	35
<i>Sweeton v. Brown</i> , 27 F.3d 1162 (6th Cir. 1994) ( <i>en banc</i> ), cert. denied, 513 U.S. 1158 (1995).....	32, 33, 36
<i>System Federation No. 91 v. Wright</i> , 364 U.S. 642 (1961).....	33, 36
<i>U.S. Bancorp Mortgage Co. v. Bonner Mall Partnership</i> , 513 U.S. 18 (1994).....	42
<i>Westside Mothers v. Olszewski</i> , 454 F.3d 532 (6th Cir. 2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wilder v. Virginia Hosp. Ass’n</i> , 496 U.S. 498 (1990) .....	3, 4

**Statutes and Rules**

28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	1, 45
28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1).....	1, 44, 45
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	1

Medicaid Act, 42 U.S.C. § 1396 <i>et seq.</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1396a.....	3, 4, 7, 24, 25
42 U.S.C. § 1396b.....	3
42 U.S.C. § 1396n.....	4, 5
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	9
<b>Federal Rules of Civil Procedure</b>	
Rule 23(b) .....	2
Rule 60(b) .....	<i>passim</i>
Rule 86(a) .....	21
<b>Other Materials</b>	
KAISER COMMN. ON MEDICAID AND THE UNINSURED, MEDICAID: A PRIMER (2007), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.kff.org/medicaid/upload/Medicaid-A-Primer-pdf.pdf">http://www.kff.org/medicaid/upload/Medicaid-A-Primer-pdf.pdf</a> .....	3
STATE OF TENNESSEE, OVERVIEW OF THE WAIVER PROGRAM .....	5-6
STATE OF TENNESSEE, REQUEST FOR AMENDMENT: HOME AND COMMUNITY-BASED SERVICES WAIVER (March 30, 2006) .....	5
TENNESSEE DIVISION OF MENTAL RETARDATION SERVICES: ANNUAL REPORT JULY 1, 2006-JUNE 30, 2007 .....	6
